
 

 

 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 25 January 2024 
Time:      10.00 am 
Venue:   The Guangzhou Room - City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
Councillors: Cllr Amal Ali, Cllr Andrew Brown, Cllr Chris Davies, Cllr Richard Eddy, Cllr 
Emma Edwards, Cllr Katy Grant, Cllr Fi Hance, Cllr Jonathan Hucker, Cllr 
Philippa Hulme, Cllr Chris Jackson, Cllr Brenda Massey, Cllr Guy Poultney, Cllr 
Christine Townsend and Cllr Chris Windows 
Copies to: Lynne Harvey (Legal Advisor), Dakota Delahunty, Abigail Holman (Licensing 
Policy Advisor), Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor) and Taylor Meagher 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Please note that the Register of Interests is available at Councillors’ interests, gifts and hospitality - 
bristol.gov.uk  
 
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of interests should be 
notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillor-lord-mayor/councillors-interests-gifts-and-hospitality
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillor-lord-mayor/councillors-interests-gifts-and-hospitality


 

 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2023 
 
 
5. Public Forum 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The detailed 
arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda.  
Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that 
the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For this 
meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 5 pm on 
Friday 19 January 2024. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the working day prior to 
the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission must be received in this office at the 
latest by 12.00 noon on Wednesday 24 January 2024. 
  
Members of the press and public who plan to attend a public meeting at City Hall are advised that 
you will be required to sign in when you arrive, and you will be issued with a visitor pass which you 
will need to display at all times. 
 
 
6. Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy Consultation 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Last updated 04.03.2020                                                                                                           www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Licensing Public Information Sheet  
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Public Forum 

 
Residents who are affected by the business of the Committee, may present a petition of submit a 
statement at ordinary meetings of the Licensing Committee and at Licensing Sub-Committee meetings. 
Petitions, qu
[...]
rum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services 

Page 4

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Licensing  Committee 

 

 
1 June 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Amal Ali, Marley Bennett, Andrew Brown, Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, Fi Hance, 
Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Brenda Massey, Steve Pearce, Guy Poultney and Christine Townsend 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Abigail Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor); Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services) 
 
  
1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Clerk welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information.  
  
2.  Apologies for Absence. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Davies and Cllr Windows. 
  
3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10th November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
5.  Public Forum 
 
None received. 
  
6.  Annual Business Report. 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Business Report. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
7.  Membership of Committee 
 
Membership, Chair, and Vice Chair 
  
Members noted the membership of the Committee and that Councillor Marley Bennett had been elected 
Chair and Councillor Christine Townsend as Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
  
8.  Election of Chair - Municipal Year 
 
Noted as above 
  
9.  Election of Vice Chair - Municipal Year 
 
Noted as above  
  
10.  Dates and Times of Meetings. 
 
Terms of Reference and Meetings 
  
The Committee also noted the Terms of Reference of the Committee and arrangements to meet as 
required throughout the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
  
11.  Establishment of Special Purposes Sub-Committee 
 
Establishment of a Special Purposes Sub-Committee 
  
The committee then discussed the establishment of a Special Purposes Sub-Committee for 2023/24 with 
the Chair, Vice-Chair and one other Councillor to be appointed to it. 
  
Following discussion it was  
  
RESOLVED – that a Special Purposes Sub-Committee is established to meet as required with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Councillor Eddy appointed to sit on it.  
  
  
12.  Delegations to Sub-Committees and Officers 
 

Page 6



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Committee discussed arrangements for establishing a Sub-Committee to discuss applications through 
hearings throughout the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  It was  
  
RESOLVED –  
  

(a)   that the Licensing committee establish Licensing (Hearings) sub committees comprising 
any three members of the Licensing committee and that each member o
[...]
ch is 
calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of the function concerned. 

  
  
  
  

Page 8



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

13.  Announcements from the Chair 
 
Licensing confirmed that the consultation on the CIA was underway. That members would be consulted 
and informed as matters progressed.  This was to enable members to update residents and be fully 
informed about the process.   
  
14.  Licensing Policy Statement 
 
Licensing Policy Statement  
  
The Licensing Manager asked committee to note: 
  

a.      The arrangements for issuing licenses for the up coming St Pauls Carnival were now well 
established and the TENS would be issued as agreed by all partners agencies with the Carnival 
committee involved in managing the event. 

b.      Noted that the process agreed is not enforceable but is the suggested route for 
participants/vendors to support the carnival committee to manage the event.  Does not prevent 
individuals applying directly to Licensing.  

c.       That the issue of an extension of the Pavement Licences was being considered; that a working 
group would be established to consider current thinking from government, Business Planning Act.   

d.      Committee were reminded that use of the pavement area was permitted during COVID; the 
Business and Planning Act for pavement licence allowed its operation to 30 September 2023 

 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 10.22 am 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



AGENDA ITEM NO 
 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

25 January 2024 

 
Report of:    Executive Director:  Growth & Regeneration 
 

Title: Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy Consultation 
 
Ward: Citywide 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Abigail Holman  
 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3574900 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Licensing Committee agree to: 
 
(1) The removal of the current Cumulative Impact Assessment, in respect of 
the city centre of Bristol, attached at Appendix A. 

Summary 
1. On 8 March 2021 the Licensing Committee approved a new 

Cumulative Impact Assessment to run from 8 March 2021 to 7 March 
2024 which related to the city centre area.  As the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment expires in 2024, a consultation has been undertaken to 
determine whether to retain the current Cumulative Impact Area, 
adopt a new Cumulative Impact Area or remove the existing 
Cumulative Impact Area entirely. 

 
 
Policy 
 

2. The Licensing Authority must, in respect of each five year period, 
determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy.  Before 
determining such a policy section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 places 
a statutory duty on the Authority to consult.   The Licensing Authority 
is under a duty to keep its policy under review and make such revisions 
as it considers appropriate during each five-year period.  Section 5(3) 
applies in relation to any review of an Authority’s policy as it applies in 
relation to the determination of that policy.  Where a new policy is made 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



the Authority must state the date the five year period begins with. 
 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 states a licensing authority may publish a 
document (a Cumulative Impact Assessment) stating that it considers 
that the number of premises licences or club premises certificates is at 
such a level that it would be inconsistent with the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to grant any further licences or certificates in that 
area and restrict changes to licensable activities of existing licences.  
Unlike the Statement of Licensing Policy there is no legal requirement 
to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

 
4. A Cumulative Impact Assessment must set out the evidence for the 

authority's opinion and before publishing the assessment the authority 
must consult with those affected, including the public, businesses and 
responsible authorities.  If published the assessment must be reviewed 
every three years.  A
[...]
 solicitors, a local firm 
specialising in licensing, in support of the removal of the CIA.  
 

10. The full analysis, and details of the responses are attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
 

 
Proposal 
 

11. The Council is required to have a Statement of Licensing Policy, 
however a Cumulative Impact Assessment is discretionary. The 
Council may publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment where there is 
evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in 
the area is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems 
which are undermining the licensing objectives. 

 
12. The information supplied as part of the consultation must form part 

of the decision making of the Licensing Committee, and they must be 
satisfied that the evidence is provided to retain the current policy.  
 

13. Having reviewed the information provided by the Police, TLT and the 
other consultation respondents, the working group do not feel that 
there is adequate evidence to retain the current CIA and recommend 
that it is not retained.  
 

14. All applications would still go through the statutory process for 
determination and the responsible authorities can still raise 
cumulative impact as an issue if it exists in relation to a premises or 
area. Not retaining the CIA does not change these provisions, but 
removes the rebuttable presumption created by having a CIA.  

 
Other Options Considered 
 

Page 12



Do nothing: The policy would expire on 7 March 2024. 
 
Retain the existing CIA: A Cumulative Impact Assessment must be 
supported by sufficient evidence. It is not considered that the evidence to 
retain the CIA is sufficient and so this option is not considered viable. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The adoption of a Cumulative Impact Assessment is discretionary.  If 
published the policy must set out the evidence to support the authority’s 
opinion that it would be inconsistent with the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to grant any further relevant authorisations in respect
[...]
der giving effect to its CIA. 

8. The Licensing Authority recognises that many different kinds and styles of  

premises sell alcohol, serve food and provide entertainment. It recognises  that 

some applications in a CIA area will be unlikely to add  to the problems arising 

from saturation. Where it can exercise discretion in determining applications in an 

area where a CIA is in force, that is, where relevant representations have been 

received, it will have full  regard to the impact different premises may have on the 

local community. 

9. The Licensing Authority must grant any application in a CIA area subject only to 

conditions that are consistent  with the operating schedule submitted by the 

applicant if it receives no relevant representation. 

10. The Licensing Authority will keep cumulative impact assessments under review. 

Cumulative impact assessments’ were introduced in the 2003 Act by the Policing 

and Crime Act 2017, with effect from 6 April 2018.  The amendments require the 

Licensing Authority to review the CIA within three years of its publication. 

11. The absence of a CIA does not prevent any responsible authority or other person 

making evidence based relevant representations on a new application for the grant 

of an authorisation on the grounds that the premises will give rise to a negative 

cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

12. Cumulative impact assessments are intended to be strictly applied.   Applications 

which would seek to be allowed as an exception to a special cumulative impact 

policy will generally be favourably considered if they are judged to encourage a 

Page 18



5   

 

 

 

greater variety of types of entertainment than currently exists in these areas. It is 

important to be clear that this does not mean that an applicant who believes their 

offer is different to what already exists in the area can assume a favourable 

outcome.  “Greater variety” must be understood in the 
[...]
ing will be assessed on its own 

individual facts and merit.  Where relevant representations are received in respect 

of an application for any premises that is adjoining or is in close proximity to (but not 

within) the CIA defined boundary and where those representations raise a material 

impact on the CIA then the CIA may be triggered if the sub-committee reasonably 

judges that to grant the particular application would add to the cumulative impact 

being suffered in the defined area.  

 

15. Having had regard to the guidance referred to above, consulted upon the issue, 

taken into account the views of respondents and considered the evidence the 

Council has adopted a CIA in respect of one area of Bristol, namely: 

Page 20



7   

 

 

 

City Centre CIA 

 

The central area within the Cabot Sector as identified by Avon and Somerset Police 

including the Welsh Back area and Stokes Croft. 

 

 

Page 21



8   

 

 

 

Reason for Assessment 

 

Avon and Somerset Constabulary produced evidence to support their request that 

the central area of Bristol be designated a CIA. It remains at saturation point and 

the area, which has a significant concentration of alcohol led late night venues, 

witnesses a high number of assaults and other related crime and disorder including 

public nuisance and risk to public safety. The CIA will apply to further applications 

for the grant of new licences or significant variations of existing licences in respect 

of premises that primarily sell alcohol for consumption on the premises,  other late 

night uses, restaurants and take away outlets.  The main focus of the assessment is 

likely to be on alcohol led establishments and premises that keep customers in the 

area at times when the promotion of the licensing objectives is most challenging (for 

example late night refreshment from “fast food” outlets).  

Page 22



APPENDIX A 

3.3.9 Other noise issues (please describe below) 

Anti-social driving from
[...]
s establishments like BSB and Slug and Lettuce closer to the residential areas. For this reason 
alone, we should keep the CIA in place.  
We believe that the CIA should remain as is current for Bristol City Centre and should not be extended 
anywhere else across the city. With a number of vacant units on most high streets there needs to be 
more use of these without restrictions - whether that be for a pub/restaurant/event space or other to 
encourage people back to the high street. 
It needs to be extended up Whiteladies Road to the Downs. This is a residential area disturbed by very 
late night revellers. 
This policy may have been viable before the Covid Lockdown, but subsequently the hospitality 
industry needs all the assistance it can get, and the re-imposition of the CIA would not only impact 
much needed new openings, but also hinder the existing venues in the City Centre whilst pandering to 
the NIMBY elements. The Hospitality industry is one of the most significant sectors for the economy, 
especially in terms of providing regular employment to the younger demographic and the most likely 
to be at the lower end of the income scale. It also supports a number of Breweries around the City, 
and the Tourism trade, with many people coming into the City for its lively nightlife and support for 
the Music industry.  
I think there needs to be a new approach to the city centre and that the CIA should be removed.  It 
can be seen as a blocker for new openings, timely and costly.  We should be using this opportunity to 
develop a vision for the city centre, and to be actively encouraging new openings to further develop 
the offering and support the recovery of the city centre.  I would welcome the opportunity to further 
explore this conversation.   
As a resident raising a family, I’m very concerned about changes to the area that would add 
unecessary venues focused around alcohol, music and food when there are so many suitable venues 
already available. Nothing n
[...]
all communities across Bristol. It also contributes significantly to the city's economy 

through commercial venues, film and TV production, festival and events, as well as being part of an 

amazing hospitality offer for the city's visitors and residents." 

Page 257



Bristol Global City, which can be found here, has as one of its key strategic outcomes, the desire to 

"creating a vibrant, cohesive and welcoming city and bringing opportunities for culture, business and 

education" and "to promote the city as a safe destination for overseas education, tourism and 

investment" 

It is clear that the night-time economy, in its widest sense, is an import and significant factor in making 

Bristol the city that it is, not only for its residents but in attracting visitors from across the world to the 

City. 

The existence of a City Centre CIA in Bristol does little to support these over riding strategic objectives 

of the City 

4. Bristol City Centre CIA 

When the Council last consulted on the City Centre CIA we commented, at that time, "that BCC 

suspends their consultation on a city centre CIA for the time being. In time this can be re-visited when 

the dust has settled. The position can be reviewed when there is greater certainty about the long term 

future. 

No party will be prejudiced by this decision. The police, and other responsible authorities, can still make 

representations to applications, citing the effect of a cumulative impact, without the need for a formal 

policy to be in place." 

Whilst we were pleased to see that the Broad mead area of the city was removed from the city centre 

CIA it was disappointing that, at that time, the Council did not suspend consideration of the city centre 

CIA given that the sector (and indeed the wider economy) were still in the grips of the pandemic, which, 

to this day, has an on-going and detrimental impact on the hospitality sector. The withdrawal of the off 

sales exemption which is due to come into
[...]
icence extension had saved his business. Without 

the licence extension being granted, he would have been forced to close the business, with the 

consequent loss of jobs and a significant investment by the individual concerned. 

Conclusion 

Bristol is a city which benefits hugely from the contribution that the hospitality and night-time economy 

makes. This not only makes the city a vibrant place to live and work in but also draws many people to 

the city as a holiday destination. This is reflected in the strategic policies that the Council has developed. 

The benefits of CIA's must be weighed against the inevitable consequences of stifling growth and 

restricting new concepts from coming into an area. As such, the longer a CIA area has been in place, 

the closer the scrutiny must be as to its continued value and worth to the city as a whole. 

In the event that it is not, an open mind and willingness to look beyond the 'headlines' is key to ensuring 

that CIA's are only maintained where they are essential and that in those cases, they only affect those 

applications that have been identified as likely to add to the problems that led to the implementation of 

the CIA. As the District Judge in the 'Brewdog' case said: 'a rise in footfall isn't a reason to refuse entry 

[to a new applicant].' 

At a time when the hospitality sector needs all the support that it can get, if the city centre CIA is to be 

maintained, we would urge BCC to take a creative approach to this 

Page 261



Focussed and adaptive CIA's give clear guidance to applicants and officers alike and allow for 

development where it is needed and innovation where it will benefit otherwise downtrodden or tired 

areas of the City. 

TLT 
One Redcliff Street 
Bristol 
851 6TP 

Page 262


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy Consultation
	Appendix A - Committee Report
	Licensing Act 2003 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Licensing  Committee 

 

 
25 January 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors:   
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
  
 

  
1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Clerk welcomed everyone to the meeting and the Chair issued the safety information. 
  
  
2.  Apologies for Absence. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hance, Hulme, Grant, Hucker and Davies. 
  
3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests declared. 
  
  
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes from 23 June 2023 were approved as a true and correct record. 
  
  
5.  Public Forum 
 
Statements were received from Councillor Marley Bennett, and Piers Warne of TLT.  
Public Forum was noted. 
  
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

6.  Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Policy Consultation 
 
Abigail Holman, Licensing Officer, provided an overview of the report. Highlighting the following; 
  

       A statement of licensing policy is required every 5 years.  
       In 2021 Bristol agreed to put a city centre CIA in place which expires on 7th March 2024. 
       A CIA means the starting point for alcohol-led late-night venues is refusal, unless the applicant can 

clearly evidence that it will not cause additional impact within the CIA. If the CIA is removed, the 
starting point is approval, unless representations are made. Each applicant is based solely on merit 
and the application process and ability of persons to make representations on any application 
does not change.  

       Public consultation has been undertaken with approx. 200 responses. The consensus is that 
residents in the city centre want to retain the CIA. Comments relating to general noise from 
vehicles, or waste control etc. were disregarded as not relevant to the CIA. 

       The Councils Pollution Control, as well as Enforcement team were asked to respond to the 
consultation but did not submit a response. 

       The committee must be satisfied that there is sufficient evidence to retain a CIA. Officers advised 
that it was felt there was not enough evidence at this time to keep the CIA in place. The CIA was 
intended to be strictly applied and should not be used as a bargaining tool by responsible 
authorities. 

       Police confirmed that removing the CIA would not impact how they police the city centre. 

  
Councillors noted the report and followed with a debate. The key points were as follows; 
  

       No clear consensus on whether to remove or retain the CIA. Some Members felt the CIA helps us 
to achieve our Licensing objectives, and others felt it lacked clear evidence. 

       The Police would like the CIA to remain in place. It was noted that this is contradictory to how they 
work in practice as the police usually work with the applicant to agree conditions or amended 
times before the application reaches Committee, instead of following the CIA which suggests 
refusal.  

       If we can’t clearly evidence that late night alcohol serving venues are causing crime and disorder in 
the city centre, what are we saying is causing it? The evidence is surely implicit. 

       Members were concerned that council teams did not respond to the consultation. 
       Members felt the consultation wording should have been clearer for residents, so they could 

provide clearer evidence on how alcohol-led late night venues impact on local crime and disorder. 
       If there is not enough evidence for or against, some Members felt the CIA should remain in place 

until a suitable solution is found, otherwise we are risking people within the night-time economy. 
       The CIA can be reviewed at any time and there is no restriction on how long after a previous CIA is 

removed a request can be made. It would simply require Councillors to submit a representation to 
the Licensing Authority, which would trigger a review. 

  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Councillor Poultney proposed the following motion which was seconded by Councillor Eddy; Motion to 
extend the CIA for an additional 3 years, in its current state. 
  
For: 4 
Against: 4 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Chair provided a casting vote which was against the motion. The motion therefore did not pass and 
the Committee moved to the officers recommendation.  
  
Officer recommendation; removal of the current CIA, in respect of the city centre of Bristol. 
  
For: 3 
Against: 4 
Abstain: 1 
  
The Committee felt that given there was no strong majority either way, they would like to defer the 
item to another meeting to debate further. 
  
Councillor Poultney proposed the motion to defer this item to a future meeting, and this was seconded by 
Cllr Edwards. Agreement was given by the Committee in support of this. 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


